resolutions regarding the issue and redemption of shares. The Company's Management Board makes 

announcements about the purchase of shares for redemption. 

The Company's Management Board is authorised, by 1 June 2016 to increase the share capital by no more than 

PLN 250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand Polish zloty) (authorised capital) with the exclusion of the pre-

emptive right. The Management Board may exercise its power by performing a single or several consecutive 

increases of the share capital by way of a resolution, each time after having obtained the approval of the

[...]

1) acquisition or disposal of right of ownership or perpetual usufruct of real property as well as of shares 

in such rights. No resolution of the General Meeting shall be required for the above. 

2) incurring of liabilities whose value exceeds a PLN equivalent of € 25,000 (in words: twenty-five 

thousand euro) – as per the exchange rate published by the National Bank of Poland on the day of 

passing the relevant Management Board resolution, except for liabilities relating to the sale of the 

Company's products and services, 

3) starting an investment whose value exceeds 50% of the share capital,